
For requests for further information 
Contact: Paul Mountford 
Tele: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 7th June 2023 

Time: 3.30 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on  

8th March 2023. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the Sub-
Committee on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be 
allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will have discretion to vary this where 
they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Medium Term Financial Strategy Assumptions and Reporting Cycle 2024-28  
(Pages 13 - 30) 

 
 To consider a report which sets out the baseline assumptions for net revenue 

expenditure and core funding, to assist with development of the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 2024 to 2028. 

 
6. Draft Pre-audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and Outturn Update 2022/23  

(Pages 31 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report which provides the pre-audited overview of the Cheshire East 

Council Outturn for the financial year 2022/23. 
 

7. Draft Pre-audited Financial Statements - Wholly-Owned Companies 2022/23 
and Outturn Update 2022/23  (Pages 51 - 70) 

 
 To note that the Council’s wholly-owned companies will publish, on their websites, 

their pre-audit Summary Financial Statements for year ended 31st March 2023, 
alongside the Council’s 2022/23 Group Financial Statements. 
 

8. Local Government Pension Scheme and Cheshire Pension Fund 
(Pages 71 - 82) 

 
 To consider a report on the Local Government Pension Scheme. 

 
9. Appointments to Working Groups and Wholly-owned Company Boards 

(Pages 83 - 100) 
 
 To appoint members to the Finance Sub-Committee (ASDV Governance Review) 

Working Group, Shareholder Working Group and Business Rates Working Group 
and to a appoint a shareholder representatives to attend and observe the board of 
ANSA. 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 101 - 106) 
 
 To consider the Sub-Committee’s Work Programme for 2023-24. 

 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


 
 

11. Procurement Pipeline  (Pages 107 - 120) 
 
 To consider a report which provides an update of the pipeline of procurement 

activity, provides an update on the Contract Management System (Atamis), 
confirms the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2023 and provides an 
update on the number of cases where, and reasons why, procurement activity has 
required the use of waivers. 
 

12. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the 
press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
13. Procurement Pipeline  (Pages 121 - 136) 
 
 To receive details of the waivers referred to in the Procurement Pipeline report. 

 
14. Extra Care Housing PFI Schemes   
 
 To receive an oral update on the Extra Care Housing PFI schemes. 

 
15. Proposed Company Matters   
 
 To receive an oral update. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, B Drake, M Gorman (Vice-Chair), R Kain, 
C O'Leary, N Mannion (Chair) and F Wilson 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, S Corcoran, N Mannion, M Warren and 
M Beanland (for Cllr Martin) 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Paul Goodwin, Head of Finance 
Helen Gerrard, Head of Customer Services 
Michael Todd, Internal Audit Manager 
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager – Procurement 
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Kevin Melling, Managing Director of Ansa 
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillor A Martin  
 
The Chair announced that C
[...]
ing group 
had considered an overview of the procurement process, including a close 
examination of a number of specific procurements. Members had found 
this to be a useful exercise and asked that it be repeated for the coming 
year. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the procurement pipeline of activity in Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
2. unanimously approves the 3 pipeline projects in Appendix 1 as 

business as usual; 
 

Page 9



3. notes the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2022 as set out 
in Appendix 2; and 

 
4. notes the reason for 4 waivers approved between 1st November 2022 

and 31st January 2023 (22 in total in 2022/23). 
 
Prior to the Sub-Committee moving into Part 2, the Chair took the 
opportunity to express her appreciation and thanks to the team of officers 
who had supported the Sub-Committee since its inception. 
 

69 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

70 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered details of the waivers referred to in the 
Procurement Pipeline report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the details of the waivers be noted. 
 

71 ANSA SERVICE DELIVERY UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an update report on ANSA service 
delivery. 
 
Kevin Melling, Managing Director of Ansa, was present for part of this item 
and addressed members’ questions. 
 
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, 
was also in attendance for this item as the Director of CERF, the 
shareholder of Ansa. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That 
 
1. the recommendations in the report
[...]
e the Local Government Provisional Settlement in 
late December every year. 

7 The Finance Sub-Committee are being asked to confirm the current 
assumptions so that all Committees can develop plans based on 
financial targets in preparation for budget consultation and engagement 
events in the autumn of 2023. This approach responds to feedback on 
the 2023/24 budget setting process which took place much later in the 
financial year. 

8 The Sub-Committee is also being asked to form a Working Group to 
further review these assumptions over the summer with the aim of 
feeding back in September. Feedback will reflect any up-to-date 
information that could change the service or central budgets, or the 
funding envelope, before the launch of the Budget Consultation for 
2024/25. 

9 The benefit of providing a baseline to each Committee now is that 
Officers and Councillors can immediately start to develop proposals for 
next year’s budget. This approach gives time for planning of efficiencies 
and improvements within services. It also gives time to develop 
collaborative working across the wider Council and with the Council’s 
partners. Updates will be necessary during 2023 to recognise emerging 
issues and opportunities. Such updates will also give opportunities for 
the strategic review of the process. 

10 The Finance Sub-Committee are also being asked to approve the 
financial reporting timetable at Appendix B which is an update from the 
draft timetable that was considered at Finance Sub-Committee on 8 
March 2023. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Finance-Sub Committee is asked to:  

1. Approve the budget assumptions underpinning the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy for 2024-28, as set out in Appendix A1. 
 

2. Approve the setting up of a Finance Sub-Committee Assumptions Working 
Group to meet informally with the Chief Finance Officer to review the current 
assumptions with the aim of feeding back to the September committee 

Page 14



  
  

 

 

meeting. The group t
[...]
ub-Committee 

 7th June 2023 

Draft Pre-audited Statement of 

Accounts 2022/23 and Outturn Update 

2022/23 

 

Report of: Alex Thompson: Director of Finance and Customer Services 

Report Reference No: FSC/7/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report confirms that the Council has published, on its website, its 
pre-audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2023.  

2 Information on the 2022/23 pre-audit Statement of Accounts, for the 
Cheshire East Group of Companies and for the single entity of Cheshire 
East Borough Council, will be presented to the committee. This step is 
taken to provide committee members with an early summary of the 
accounts, which will help them in advance of any formal responsibility to 
approve the accounts. 

3 This report provides members with the pre-audited overview of the 
Cheshire East Council Outturn for the financial year 2022/23. Members 
are being asked to note the financial performance of the Council.  

 

Executive Summary 

4 This report outlines the timelines and processes for the pre-audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23.  

5 This report also provides Members with an overview of the Outturn 
position for the financial year 2022/23. A full narrative of the Outturn 
Summary will be presented at the Corporate Policy Committee on the 
6th July 2023 and the subsequent Service Committees, thereafter. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the summarised position of the accounts for year ended 31st March 2023 
based on the presentation provided at this meeting and included in this report 
at Appendix 1. 
 

2. Note the dates in relation to the approval process for the Statement of 
Accounts.  

 
3. Approve the setting up of an informal session with the Council’s Officers to 

allow Members of the committee the opportunity to discuss in more detail the 
Statement of Accounts and to report such discussions back to the Committee. 

 
4. Note the overall financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial 

year, as contained within the report, as follows: 
 

(a) A Net Revenue Overspend of £6.0m against a revised budget of £318.7m 
(1.9% variance) funded by the drawdown of £5.2m from the MTFS Earmarked 
Reserve and a reduction in the planned contribution of General Reserves by 
£0.8m  

(b) General Reserves closing balance of £14.1m  
(c) Capital Spending of £116.4m against an approved programme of £125.2m 

(7.0%variance) 
 
 

 

 

Background 

6 The Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 is prepared in accordance with 
the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom (“the Code”), issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

7 The Group statements consolidate the accounts of: Cheshire East 
Council and three wholly owned subsidiaries (Ansa, Orbitas and TSS); 
Although TSS ceased trading as at the 31st March 2022, there are 
residual consolidation transactions that have taken place in 2022/23 
and have been included in the Group Statements. 

Page 32



  
  

 

 

8 The accounts of a fourth wholly owned subsidiary (TPE), and three 
other companies Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership, 
Alderley Park Ltd and Cheshire & Warrington Development Fund Ltd 
although part of the Group, are not consolidated on the grounds of 
materiality.  

9 This mirrors treatment of these organisations in 2021/22 The single 
entity statements for Cheshire East Borough Council will also be 
presented to the Committee for approval on 28th September 2023. 

10 The objective of the Statement of Accounts is to provide information 
about the organisation’s financial performance that is useful to a wide 
range of interested parties. Its purpose is to give readers and 
stakeholders clear information about the Group’s consolidated finances 
and to answer questions such as: what did services 
[...]
on: Director of Finance and Customer Services 

Report Reference No: FSC/5/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report confirms that the Council’s wholly-owned companies 
(WOC’s) will publish, on their websites, their pre-audit Summary 
Financial Statements for year ended 31st March 2023, alongside the 
Council’s 2022/23 Group Financial Statements.  

2 Information on the 2022/23 pre-audit Financial Statements for the 
WOC’s will be presented to the Sub Committee. This step is taken to 
provide Sub Committee members with an early summary of the 
Company single entity accounts and whilst the Sub Committee do not 
approve the Financial Statements it enables them to review in advance 
of any formal responsibility to approve the Council Group Accounts 
which these Financial Statements feed into. 

This report provides members with the pre-audited overview of the 
Company Outturn for the financial year 2022/23. Members are being 
asked to note the financial performance of the Companies.  

Executive Summary 

3 This report outlines the timelines and processes for the pre-audited 
WOC’s Financial Statements for 2022/23.  

4 This report also provides Members with an overview of the Outturn 
position for the Companies for the financial year 2022/23.  

Page 51 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

5 The Companies will separately produce an Outturn Report for the year 
that reflects both financial and non-financial performance, this will be 
reported to the Finance Sub Committee in July 2023. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Finance Sub Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the summarised position of the WOC Financial Statements for year 
ended 31st March 2023 based on the presentation provided at this meeting 
and included in this report at Appendix 1. 
 

2. Note the dates in relation to the approval process for the Financial Statements. 
 

3. Recommend the setting up of an informal session with the Council’s Officers to 
allow Members of the Sub-Committee the opportunity to discuss in more detail 
the Financial Statements. 

 
4. Note the overall financial performance of the WOC’s in the 2022/23 financial 

year, as contained within the Appendix 1, as follows: 
 

(a) ASDV Reserves increased by £0.462m less £0.291m dividend from TSS to 
CEC, leaving retained reserves at £1.949m. 

(b) A further final dividend of £0.106m is due to CEC from TSS in 2023/24. 
(c) Wholly Owned Companies Net Core Contract Spending was £37.94m 

 
 

 

 

Background 

6 The Company financial statements are prepared in accordance 
Financial Reporting Standard 101 (Reduced Disclosure Framework) in 
accordance with recognition, measurement and disclosure requirements 
of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by 
the European Union (EU).  

7 The financial statements for Ansa Environmental Services Ltd (Ansa) 
and Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd (Orbitas) are prepared on a 
going concern basis and comply with the Companies Act 2006.   

8 The financial statements for Transport Service Solutions Ltd (TSS) are 
prepared on a non-going concern basis.  The TSS Director intends to 

Page 52



  
  

 

 

liquidate the company within the next 12 months and transfer all assets 
and liabilities to Cheshire East Council (CEC). 

9 The CEC Group statements consolidate the accounts of: CEC and three 
wholly owned subsidiaries (Ansa, Orbitas and TSS).  Although TSS 
ceased trading as at the 31 March 2022, there are residual 
consolidation transactions that have taken place in 2022/23 and have 
been included in the CEC Group Statements. 

10 This mirrors treatment of these organisations in 2021/22.  The single 
entity statements for Ansa, Orbitas and TSS will be presented to the 
Company Boards for approval in October 2023 and will also be brought 
back to the Sub Committee for noting in the Autumn 2023. 

11 The objective of the Financial Statements is to provide information 
about the WOC’s financial performance tha
[...]
e the audit.

– Finalise the accounts based on feedback

P
age 70



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Finance Sub-Committee 

 7 June 2023 

Local Government Pension Scheme and 

Cheshire Pension Fund 

 

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 

Report Reference No: FSC/6/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Finance Sub-Committee 
about the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), its importance in 
respect of the Council's financial planning and reporting, and to 
introduce the first in a series of briefing notes in respect of items 
presented to the Cheshire Pension Fund Committee. 

Executive Summary 

2 The report is introductory in nature, and will cover: the background to 
the LGPS; the responsibilities of the Finance Sub Committee for 
pensions matters; and the responsibilities of Cheshire West & Chester 
Council as the LGPS administering body and its Pension Fund 
Committee – including Cheshire East representation on the Committee. 

3 The report also describes the main items for consideration in Cheshire 
East’s financial planning and reporting for pensions; and how Members 
will be kept informed of these matters in future meetings. 

 

 

 

 

Page 71 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Finance Sub-Committee is asked to note:  

1. The contents of this report 
2. The Council’s processes for making Member appointments to the Cheshire 

Pension Fund Committee, via Corporate Policy Committee 
3. How pensions matters feature in the Council’s ongoing financial planning and 

reporting arrangements, particularly the pensions-related financial 
assumptions that will be included in the next review of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
The Finance Sub-Committee is asked to approve 

4. That the Sub Committee’s work plan will include receiving briefing papers 
through the year in respect of matters considered at the Pension Fund 
Committee 
 

 
[...]
tes of Previous Meeting
	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy Assumptions and Reporting Cycle 2024-28
	Appendix A1
	Appendix A2
	Appendix B

	6 Draft Pre-audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and Outturn Update 2022/23
	Appendix

	7 Draft Pre-audited Financial Statements - Wholly-Owned Companies 2022/23 and Outturn Update 2022/23
	Appendix

	8 Local Government Pension Scheme and Cheshire Pension Fund
	Appendix

	9 Appointments to Working Groups and Wholly-owned Company Boards
	TORs - Finance Sub Committee Working Group
	TORS - Sharehholder Working Group
	TORs - Business Rate Working Group

	10 Work Programme
	11 Procurement Pipeline
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	13 Procurement Pipeline
	Doc 2
	Doc 3




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 7th June, 2023 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
 
Councillors J Clowes, R Kain, C O'Leary, F Wilson, L Braithwaite (for Cllr 
Drake), C Browne (for Cllr Gorman) and S Gardiner (for Cllr Brown) 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager - Place/Corporate 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Kevin Melling, Managing Director of Ansa 
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillors D Brown, B Drake and M Gorman 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors S Gardiner and N Mannion declared an interest in an item on 
the agenda relating to the Local Government Pension Scheme and 
Cheshire Pension Fund, as future beneficiaries of the local government 
pension scheme. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY ASSUMPTIONS AND 
REPORTING CYCLE 2024-28  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which set out the baseline 
assumptions for net revenue expenditure and core funding, to assist with 
development of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024 to 2028. 



 
The Sub-Committee was being asked approve the assumptions and to 
form a Working Group to review them further over the summer with the 
aim of feeding back in September. 
 
The Sub-Committee was also being asked to approve the financial 
reporting timetable at Appendix B to the report. 
 
Officers responded as follows to questions raised by members: 
 The difference between the assumed and actual council tax collection 

rates for last year was more a result of individuals paying later rather 
than not paying. Therefore, the assumptions for this year were 
considered appropriate and any variations that occurred would be 
managed through use of the Collection Fund Reserve. 

 The legislation on secondary homes had not yet been passed. If it 
were, there would be 12 months’ notice to the owners of such 
properties.  

 With regard to pension contributions, the Council was now in excess of 
95% funded and did not need to continue to increase contributions as 
an employer. 

 £5.2M was drawn down from the MTFS Reserve to meet the 2022/23 
overspend. There was still money within the Reserve and the situation 
would be closely monitored to determine whether any increase in the 
Reserve was required. 

 There was no material financial benefit to the Council from the change 
in the treatment of leisure services by HMRC with regard to the 
reclaiming of VAT.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. by majority, approves the budget assumptions underpinning the 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 2024-28, as set out in Appendix 
A1 to the report; 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 2.34, the following councillors 
asked that the minutes of the meeting record that they voted against 
the motion: 
 

Councillor J Clowes 
Councillor S Gardiner 
Councillor C O’Leary 

 
2. approves the setting up of an MTFS Planning Assumptions Working 

Group to meet informally with the Chief Finance Officer to review the 
current assumptions, with the aim of feeding back to the September 
meeting of the Sub-Committee, the group to be made up of at least 
four members of the Sub-Committee, including Councillors J Clowes 
and C O’Leary, with other nominations being submitted to the Head of 



Democratic Services and Governance, and the chair be appointed by 
the Working Group;  

 
3. approves the financial reporting timetable for 2023/24 as set out in 

Appendix B.  
 

5 DRAFT PRE-AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 AND 
OUTTURN UPDATE 2022/23  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which provided the pre-audited 
overview of the Cheshire East Council Outturn for the financial year 
2022/23. 
 
Officers responded as follows to questions raised by members: 
 With regard to the overspend on Adult and Health services and 

whether this was likely to be a recurring overspend, there had been a 
net increase of £15M in the budget for the current financial year. 

 As with other local authorities, the Council had an overspend on SEND 
compared to the High Needs funding block within the Dedicated 
Schools Grant. The Council must treat the accumulated overspending 
as a negative, and unusable, reserve. The Council continued to be in 
conversation with the Government and the matter had also been 
discussed at a recent County Councils Network meeting. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the summarised position of the accounts for year ended 31st 

March 2023 as set out in the report at Appendix 1; 
 

2. notes the dates in relation to the approval process for the Statement of 
Accounts; 

 
3. agrees to the setting up of an informal session with the Officers to allow 

Members of the Sub-Committee the opportunity to discuss in more 
detail the Statement of Accounts and to report such discussions back 
to the Sub-Committee; and 

 
4. notes the overall financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 

financial year, as contained within the report, as follows: 
 

(a) A Net Revenue Overspend of £6.0m against a revised budget of 
£318.7m (1.9% variance) funded by the drawdown of £5.2m from 
the MTFS Earmarked Reserve and a reduction in the planned 
contribution of General Reserves by £0.8m. 
 

(b) General Reserves closing balance of £14.1m. 
 



(c) Capital Spending of £116.4m against an approved programme of 
£125.2m (7.0%variance). 

 
6 DRAFT PRE-AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - WHOLLY-OWNED 

COMPANIES 2022/23 AND OUTTURN UPDATE 2022/23  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which confirmed that the 
Council’s wholly-owned companies (WOCs) would publish, on their 
websites, their pre-audit Summary Financial Statements for year ended 
31st March 2023, alongside the Council’s 2022/23 Group Financial 
Statements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the summarised position of the WOC Financial Statements for 

year ended 31st March 2023 as set out in the report at Appendix 1; 
 

2. notes the dates in relation to the approval process for the Financial 
Statements; 

 
3. agrees to the setting up of an informal session with the Council’s 

Officers to allow Members of the Sub-Committee the opportunity to 
discuss in more detail the Financial Statements; and 

 
4. notes the overall financial performance of the WOCs in the 2022/23 

financial year, as contained within Appendix 1, as follows: 
 

(a) ASDV Reserves increased by £0.462m less £0.291m dividend from 
TSS to CEC, leaving retained reserves at £1.949m. 
 

(b) A further final dividend of £0.106m is due to CEC from TSS in 
2023/24. 
 

(c) Wholly-Owned Companies Net Core Contract Spending was 
£37.94m 

 
7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME AND CHESHIRE PENSION 

FUND  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. 
 
The report described the main items for consideration in Cheshire East’s 
financial planning and reporting for pensions, and how Members would be 
kept informed of these matters at future meetings. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the contents of the report; 

 
2. notes the Council’s processes for making Member appointments to the 

Cheshire Pension Fund Committee, via the Corporate Policy 
Committee; 

 
3. notes how pensions matters feature in the Council’s ongoing financial 

planning and reporting arrangements, particularly the pensions-related 
financial assumptions that will be included in the next review of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy; and 

 
4. agrees that its work plan include receiving briefing papers through the 

year in respect of matters considered at the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

8 APPOINTMENTS TO WORKING GROUPS AND WHOLLY-OWNED 
COMPANY BOARDS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the appointment of members 
to the Sub-Committee’s working groups, and the appointment of members 
of the Sub-Committee as shareholder representatives to attend and 
observe the board meetings of the Council’s wholly-owned companies. 
 
It was noted that the members of the working groups could, where 
appropriate, be drawn from the wider Council membership but that the 
chair of each working group should be a member of the Sub-Committee. 
There was a preference, but not a requirement, for members of the 
Business Rates Working Group to be members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That 
 
1. The following working groups be re-established for the current 

municipal year on the basis set out in the report, and nominations to 
the groups be submitted to the Head of Democratic Services and 
Governance: 
 

 Wholly-owned Companies Governance Review Working Group 
 Shareholder Working Group 
 Business Rates Working Group 

 
2. The following members of the Sub-Committee be appointed as 

shareholder representatives to attend and observe the board meetings 
of the wholly-owned companies: 
 
 



Councillor F Wilson – Ansa 
Councillor M Gorman – Orbitas 
Councillor J Clowes – Tatton Park Enterprises 

 
9 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Sub-Committee considered its work programme for 2023-24. 
 
The Director of Governance and Compliance informed members that there 
were a number of instances where future scheduled meetings of the 
Finance Sub-Committee clashed with planning committee meetings, with 
some members of the Sub-Committee sitting as members of the Northern 
Planning Committee. Democratic Services officers were considering 
alternative dates for future meetings of the Sub-Committee. It would then 
be for the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair to agree any 
revised dates. 
 
Members asked for an update on Bexton Court and the Stanley Centre, 
Knutsford, and the negotiations between the Council and the NHS. The 
Director of Finance and Customer Services undertook to arrange a written 
response.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
1. the work programme for 2023-24 be approved; and 

 
2. officers notify members of the Sub-Committee of the revised dates for 

future meetings. 
 

10 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which provided an update of the 
pipeline of procurement activity, provided an update on the Contract 
Management System (Atamis), confirmed the contracts awarded by the 
Council since April 2023 and provided an update on the number of cases 
where, and reasons why, procurement activity had required the use of 
waivers. 
 
The detailed waivers referred to in the report would be considered in Part 
2 of the meeting. 
  
Members referred to the member working group appointed last year to 
consider an overview of the procurement process, including a close 
examination of a number of specific procurements. Members had found 
this to be a useful exercise and asked that it be repeated for the coming 
year. The Director of Finance and Customer Services responded that a 
suitable session would be provided. 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the Sub-Committee  
 
1. approves the 2 pipeline projects in Appendix 1, column H to the report 

as business as usual; 
 

2. notes the reason for 2 waivers approved between 1st February 2023 
and 31st March 2023 (24 in total in 2022/23); 

 
3. notes the reason for 1 non-adherence approved between 1st February 

2023 and 31st March 2023 (4 in total in 2022/23); and 
 

4. notes the update on the contract management system.  
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

12 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
Some members of the Sub-Committee were unable to access the 
restricted documents. It was therefore agreed that this item be deferred. 
 

13 PROPOSED COMPANY MATTERS  
 
The Director of Governance and Compliance gave an oral update on a 
matter relating to service delivery by Ansa. The previous reports on the 
matter had been made available to members of the Sub-Committee before 
the meeting. A briefing paper setting out the current position was shared 
with members at the meeting. 
 
The Director, under authority delegated to him previously, consulted the 
Sub-Committee on a set of recommendations within the briefing paper. 
 
Kevin Melling, Managing Director of Ansa, was present for this item and 
addressed members’ questions. 
  
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, 
was also in attendance for this item as the Director of CERF, the 
shareholder of Ansa. 
 



Members asked if a suitable communications response could be prepared 
if needed. The Chair asked the Director to take the matter away for 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That  
 
1. The update be noted; 

 
2. The recommendations set out in the briefing paper be supported; and 

 
3. Further updates be submitted to future meetings. 
  
At this point, Messrs Melling and Suttleworth left the meeting. 
 

14 EXTRA CARE HOUSING PFI SCHEMES  
 
The Director of Finance and Customer Services gave an oral update on 
the Cheshire Extra Care PFI contract. A briefing paper setting out in detail 
the background to the matter was shared with members at the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the update be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.30 pm and concluded at 6.38 pm 
 

Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
 

 
 


